

69300-0

69300-0

No. 69300-0-I

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

JASON DILLON, an individual,

Appellant,

v.

SEATTLE DEPOSITION REPORTERS, LLC, a Washington company;  
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE, LLP, a Washington company; JAMES  
GRANT and JANE DOE GRANT, individually and the marital  
community composed thereof, if any;

Respondents.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

---

BYRNES KELLER CROMWELL LLP  
Ralph E. Cromwell, Jr., WSBA #11784  
Jofrey M. McWilliam, WSBA #28441  
38th Floor  
1000 Second Avenue  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 622-2000

Attorneys for Respondents

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2013 JAN 18 PM 4:45

**ORIGINAL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

    A. The Federal Action. ....4

    B. Grant Arranges to Have Verbatim Notes Taken of Dillon’s Offer to Provide Beneficial Information for Use in the Federal Action. ...5

    C. Dillon Repeatedly References His Expectation That Grant Would Use Information from the Witness Interview in the Federal Action. ....6

    D. Dillon’s Account of Widespread Fraud and the Destruction and Fabrication of Evidence.....10

    E. Judge Martinez Holds an Evidentiary Hearing. ....11

    F. Judge Martinez Finds That Dillon Repeatedly Lied in Disavowing His Earlier Statements and That the Witness Interviews Were Part of a Plan by Dillon to Extort Money. ....13

    G. Judge Martinez Dismisses the Federal Action, Finding That Dillon’s Statements Are Not “Private” and No Violation of RCW 9.73.030 Occurred. ....15

    H. Judge Andrus Dismisses the Second Action Under RCW 4.24.525. ....16

    I. The Trial Court Dismisses Dillon’s Privacy Act Claims in This Action and Awards the Mandatory Anti-SLAPP Sanctions Under RCW 4.24.525. ....17

III. ARGUMENT .....19

    A. The Trial Court Properly Dismissed Dillon’s Privacy Act Claims on Summary Judgment. ....19

        1. The Trial Court Properly Ruled That Dillon’s Privacy Act Claim Failed as a Matter of Law. ....19

            a. RCW 9.73 Only Prohibits the Recording of “Private” Conversations.....19

b. The Trial Court Should Be Affirmed That the Undisputed Facts Show the Interviews Were Not Private Conversations.....	21
2. As a Matter of Law, There Is No Expectation of Privacy When One Confesses a Fraudulent Scheme to the Lawyer for the Victim. ....	25
3. Dillon Relies Heavily on a Declaration That He Contradicted in Testimony and Which Judge Martinez Found to Be Untruthful. ....	27
4. T-Mobile’s Assertion of a Work Product Privilege for the Verbatim Notes Says Nothing About Whether the Subject Matter of the Notes Was Private or Public.....	29
5. Dillon’s Speculation About Grant’s Motivations Does Not Change the Outcome. ....	30
6. Whether It Is Reasonable to Believe an Attorney Would Not Lie to You Has Little to Do with Whether a Discussion with the Attorney Is Private.....	31
7. Dillon’s Alleged Discovery of a Missing Six Minutes Proves Nothing.....	32
8. There Is No Evidence That the Interviews Were Private on the Theory Dillon Was Trying to Use DWT as a Messenger for a Private Message.....	33
B. This Court May Independently Affirm the Trial Court’s Ruling Under the Doctrine of Collateral Estoppel. ....	34
1. The Issues Are Identical. ....	35
2. Final Judgment Was Entered.....	36
3. Dillon Was in Privity and Is Complicit with NetLogix.....	37
4. There Is No Injustice in Precluding Relitigation.....	39
C. The Trial Court Correctly Applied Washington’s Anti-SLAPP Statute, RCW 4.24.525.....	40
1. Washington’s Anti-SLAPP Act.....	40
a. Dillon’s Claims Were Based on Statements Made and Documents Submitted “in” a Judicial Proceeding. ....	41

b. Dillon’s Claims Were Based on Statements Made “in Connection with” a Judicial Proceeding. ....	42
c. Dillon’s Claims Were Based on “Lawful Conduct” in Furtherance of the Right of Petition.....	43
2. Dillon’s Arguments That the Anti-SLAPP Statute Does Not Apply Are Unavailing. ....	44
3. Dillon Concedes That the Trial Court’s Award Under RCW 4.24.525(6)(a) Was Proper. ....	48
D. Respondents Are Entitled to Their Fees and Costs on Appeal.....	50
IV. CONCLUSION.....	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Amalgamated Transit Union Local 587 v. State*, 142 Wn.2d 183, 11 P.3d 762 (2000)..... 34

*Aronson v. Dog Eat Dog Films, Inc.*, 738 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (W.D. Wash. 2010) ..... 40

*Castello v. City of Seattle*, No. C10-1457MJP, 2010 WL 4857022 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 22, 2010) ..... 49

*Cornish College of the Arts v. 1000 Virginia Ltd. Partnership*, 158 Wn. App. 203, 242 P.3d 1 (2010)..... 29

*Dove Audio, Inc. v. Rosenfeld, Meyer Susman*, 47 Cal. App. 4th 777 (Cal. App. 1996) ..... 43

*Eklund v. City of Seattle*, No. C06-1815Z, 2009 WL 1884402 (W.D. Wash. June 30, 2009), *rev'd on other grounds*, 410 Fed. App'x 14 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 49

*Feature Realty, Inc. v. Kirkpatrick & Lockhart Preston Gates Ellis LLP*, 161 Wn.2d 214, 224, 164 P.3d 500 (2007)..... 37

*Garcia v. Wilson*, 63 Wn. App. 516 P.2d 964 (1991)..... 38

*Gerbosi v. Gaims*, 122 Cal. Rptr. 3d 73 (Cal. App. 2011)..... 47-48

*Hackler v. Hackler*, 37 Wn. App. 791, 683 P.2d 241 (1984) ..... 38-39

*Hizey v. Carpenter*, 119 Wn.2d 251, 830 P.2d 646 (1992)..... 31

*Kearney v. Kearney*, 95 Wn. App. 405, 974 P.2d 872 (1999) ..... 42

*Kuhlman v. Thomas*, 78 Wn. App. 115, 897 P.2d 365 (1995)..... 37

*McIver v. Jones*, 434 S.E.2d 504 (Ga. App. 1993) ..... 37

*Nielson ex rel. Nielson v. Spanaway Gen. Med. Clinic, Inc.*, 135 Wn.2d 255, 956 P.2d 312 (1998)..... 36

*Phoenix Trading, Inc. v. Kayser*, No. C10-0920JLR, 2011 WL 3158416 (W.D. Wash. July 25, 2011) ..... 49

*Reninger v. Dep't of Corrections*, 134 Wn.2d 437, 951 P.2d 782 (1998) 35

*Robinson v. Hamed*, 62 Wn. App. 92, 813 P.2d 171 (1991)..... 36

*Roger Crane & Assocs. v. Felice*, 74 Wn. App. 769, 875 P.2d 705 (1994) ..... 31

*Saldivar v. Momah*, 145 Wn. App. 365, 186 P.3d 1117 (2008) ..... 47

*Sipple v. Foundation for National Progress*, 71 Cal. App. 4th 226 (Cal. App. 1999) ..... 43

*State v. Christensen*, 153 Wn.2d 186, 102 P.3d 789 (2004)..... 18, 20

*State v. Clark*, 129 Wn.2d 211, 916 P.2d 384 (1996)..... *passim*

*State v. Forrester*, 21 Wn. App. 855, 587 P.2d 179 (1978)..... 25

*State v. Mankin*, 158 Wn. App. 111, 241 P.3d 421 (2010), *review denied*, 171 Wn.2d 1003, 249 P.3d 182 (2011)..... 21, 24

<i>State v. Modica</i> , 164 Wn.2d 83, 186 P.3d 1062 (2008).....	20, 33-34
<i>State v. Slemmer</i> , 48 Wn. App. 48, 736 P.2d 281 (1987) .....	21, 24
<i>State v. Townsend</i> , 147 Wn.2d 666, 57 P.3d 255 (2002).....	20
<i>Stevens County v. Futurewise</i> , 146 Wn. App. 493, 192 P.3d 1 (2008).....	37

**Statutes**

RCW 4.24.525 et seq. ....	passim
RCW 9.73 .....	3, 16, 17, 42
RCW 9.73.030 .....	passim
RCW 9.73.060 .....	42

**Rules**

RAP 2.5.....	32
RAP 18.1.....	50
RPC 1.4.....	26
RPC 3.3.....	26
RPC 3.4(b).....	26

**Docketed Cases**

<i>Akrie v. Grant</i> , King County Superior Court No. 11-2-37695-8SEA .....	16
------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

**Treatise**

Bruce E.H. Johnson & Sarah K. Duran, <u>A View from the First Amendment Trenches: Washington State’s New Protections for Public Discourse and Democracy</u> , 87 Wash. L. Rev. 495, 518 (2012).....	45
